

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Crystal Beth Martodam,)	Supreme Court No. 20180432
)	Benson County District
Plaintiff/Appellee)	Court Case No. 03-2018-DM-00011
)	
vs.)	
)	
Jason James Martodam,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant,)	
)	
And)	
)	
State of North Dakota as a Real Party)	
Of Interest)	

Appeal from the

Order dated August 28, 2018, Amended Judgment dated October 10, 2018, and Findings dated March 22nd, 2019

District Court, Benson County, North Dakota
The Honorable Lonnie Olson, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Kyle R. Craig (#07935)
ACKRE & CRAIG LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
1600 2nd Ave SW Suite 30
Minot, ND 58701
(701) 838-3325
kcraig@ackrelaw.com

Table of Contents

1. Table of Authorities.....ii

2. Statement of Issues.....¶1, ¶2, ¶3, ¶4, ¶5, ¶6, ¶7, ¶8

The issues presented by Appellee are as follows:

I. Whether the interim order is appealable.....¶1

II. The district court did not err in denying Jason’s ex parte motion.....¶2

III. The district court did not err in denying a motion for sanctions for
discovery issues.....¶3

IV. The district court did not err in awarding primary residential
responsibility to Crystal.....¶4

V. The district court did not err in determining that Crystal was not in
contempt.....¶5

VI. The district court did not err in the exclusion of exhibits offered by
Jason.....¶6

VII. The court did not err in failing to sua sponte ordering a parenting
investigator.....¶7

VIII. The district court did not err in allowing the older children to refuse
parenting time.....¶8

3. Statement of the Case.....¶9, ¶10, ¶11, ¶12

4. Statement of the Facts.....¶13, ¶14, ¶15, ¶16, ¶17, ¶18

5. Standard of Review.....¶19, ¶20, ¶21

6. Argument.....¶22, ¶23, ¶24, ¶25, ¶26, ¶27,
¶28, ¶29, ¶30, ¶31, ¶32, ¶33, ¶34, ¶35, ¶36, ¶37, ¶38, ¶39, ¶40, ¶41, ¶42, ¶43

I.	Whether the interim order is appealable.....	¶22, ¶23
II.	The district court did not err in denying Jason’s ex parte motion.....	¶24, ¶25, ¶26, ¶27
III.	The district court did not err in denying a motion for sanctions for discovery issues	¶28
IV.	The district court did not err in awarding primary residential responsibility to Crystal	¶29, ¶30, ¶31, ¶32, ¶33, ¶34
V.	The district court did not err in determining that Crystal was not in contempt	¶35, ¶36
VI.	The district court did not err in the exclusion of exhibits offered by Jason	¶37, ¶38, ¶39, ¶40, ¶41
VII.	The court did not err in failing to sua sponte ordering a parenting investigator	¶42
VIII.	The district court did not err in allowing the older children to refuse parenting time.....	¶43
7.	Conclusion.....	¶44, ¶45

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<u>Dietz v. Dietz</u> , 2007 ND 84, ¶13, 733 NW.2d 255.....	¶29
<u>Marsden v. Koop</u> , 2010 ND 196, ¶8, 789 NW.2d 531.....	¶29
<u>Morris v. Moller</u> , 2012 ND 74, ¶5, 815 NW.2d 266.....	¶19, ¶30
<u>Rath v. Rath</u> , 2017 ND 128, ¶9, 895 NW.2d 306.....	¶21
<u>Rath v. Rath</u> , 2013 ND 243, ¶11, 840 NW.2d 656.....	¶35
<u>Siewert v. Siewert</u> , 2008 ND 221, ¶17, 758 NW.2d 691.....	¶29
<u>Tibbetts v. Dornheim</u> , 2004 ND 129, ¶11, 681 NW.2d 798.....	¶24
<u>Vandal v. Leno</u> , 2014 ND 45, ¶26, 843 NW.2d 313.....	¶20, ¶37
<u>Zundel v. Zundel</u> , 2017 ND 217, ¶27, 901 NW 2d. 731.....	¶20, ¶37

Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(1).....	¶31
N.D.C.C. § 14-09-30(2)(d).....	¶43
